
16 October 2018 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 08.10.18

Audit Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Grint; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Reay  
Cllrs. Ball, Clack, Layland, McArthur, Purves, Searles and Williamson

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 19 July 2018, as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any declarations of interest not already 
registered.

3.  Actions from Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 8)  

4.  Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 
Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any) 

 

5.  Affordable Housing Company - Risk Assessment (Pages 9 - 20) Lesley Bowles 
Tel: 01732 227335

6.  Members' Allowance Scheme Monitoring (Pages 21 - 34) Martin Goodman 
Tel: 01732227245

7.  Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 35 - 52) Russel Heppleston 
Tel: 01732227053

8.  Strategic Risk Update (Pages 53 - 76) Russel Heppleston 
Tel: 01732227053

9.  Member Development Proposal (Pages 77 - 86) Russel Heppleston 
Tel: 01732227053



10.  Workplan (Pages 87 - 88)  

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



1

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Layland and Searles

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Clack, McArthur, 
Purves, Reay and Williamson

Cllr. Scholey was also present.

1.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
17 April 2018 be agreed and signed as a correct record.

2.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

3.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

The actions were noted. 

4.   Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 
reports or recommendations 

There were none. 

5.   Audit Committee Terms of Reference 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report on the terms of reference for the 
Audit Committee agreed at the Annual Council meeting on 15 May 2018.

Members discussed the extent to which the Audit Committee could cover Quercus 7 
and Quercus Housing. Representatives from Grant Thornton advised that Members 
should consider if the companies were on the risk register. The Chief Finance 
Officer advised that the companies were on the risk register and reported to the 
Trading Board. The Chief Finance Officer agreed to carry out research on the 
topic. 

Action 1:  The Chief Finance Officer to investigate the Audit Committees’ 
remit in relation to Quercus 7 and Quercus Housing. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 19 July 2018

2

Resolved:  That the Audit Committee Terms of Reference be noted.

6.   Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

The Committee welcomed Sarah Ironmonger, the Engagement Lead and Sebastian 
Evans, the Audit Manager from the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton to 
the meeting.

The Head of Finance presented a report on the Statement of Accounts 2017/18. He 
explained the changes from the previous year, including an accelerated timetable 
for completing the Statement of Accounts and a new standard of responding to all 
queries within one day. A Member working group had reviewed the draft St
[...]
a Item 1

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b7604/Tabled%20document%2019th-Jul-2018%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=1


Audit Committee - 19 July 2018

3

7.   Counter Fraud and Compliance Report 2017/18 

The Fraud Manager presented the report which set out the work conducted by the 
Counter Fraud & Compliance Team during 2017/18.

The Counter Fraud & Compliance Team has been specifically located with the 
Council’s Revenues and Benefits Service so that an additional level of protection 
would be introduced within the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates collection 
sections. These were the main focus areas as they were the areas which provided 
the highest levels of funding for the Council. 

Members were advised that the report showed the tangible successes achieved by 
the Fraud Team, however the Fraud Manager stressed that there were also 
intangible successes including providing value for money, protecting our reputation 
and increasing customer confidence in the Council Tax and Business Rate Schemes. 
The Fraud Manager advised that Sevenoaks District Council had continued its 
investment in the latest credit reference data-matching software which had 
provided the Fraud Team with referrals for investigation. This software was 
proving successful and had more than covered its costs through fraud detection. 

Members were advised that some data-matching exercises operated a traffic lights 
system of high, medium and low risks which were investigated accordingly. In 
response to questions the Fraud Manager advised that phone calls were received 
from the public through a Fraud hotline. With the Department for Work and 
Pensions’ plan to recommence joint welfare investigations it was hoped that this 
would create a more seamless investigation service in the future. 

Resolved:  That Members note the work of the Counter Fraud & Compliance 
Team carried out during the year ended 31 March 2018.

8.   Annual Self-Assessment Review of the Effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
Service 2017/18 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the findings of the Audit self-assessment 
review which highlighted the effectiveness of the Internal Audit function for the 
year 2017/18. This assessment showed that the Council had an adequate and 
effective Internal Audit service, which contributed towards the proper, economic 
and effective use of resources in achieving its objectives. An improvement had 
been noted since 2016/17 with 49 rather than 45 items out 55 generally 
conforming.

Members noted that Audit Service was under-going changes with a new Interim 
Auditor Manager due to step into the role at the beginning of August. Members 
wished to express gratitude to Lisa Nyon, the previous Principal Auditor who had 
been acting up to the Acting Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager role. They 
thanked her for her hard work, dedication and for improving the service. Members 
also considered the future of the Internal Audit Service currently shared with 
Dartford. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 19 July 2018

4

Resolved:  That Members note the conclusion of the Annual Self-Assessment 
Review of the Effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service 2017/18, that the 
Council had an adequate and effective Internal Audit service, which 
contributed towards the proper, economic and effective use of resources in 
achieving its objective.

9.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which set out the achievements of 
the Internal Audit Team for the period 2017/18, and concluded that the Council’s 
arrangements for internal control and risk management were effective. The 
opinion was based on the work completed by Internal Audit during the year and 
other available sources of assurance. 

Resolved:  That

a)   the work of the Internal Audit Team for 2017/18 be noted; and

b)  the Acting Audit Manager’s opinion that the Council had effective 
internal controls, risk management and governance arrangements in place 
for delivering its objectives and the management of its business risks, be 
supported.

10.   Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding 

The report introduced by the Chief Finance Officer updated Members on the 
progress of the implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations agreed with 
management, and reported on outstanding recommendations. The three 
recommendations listed all related to the Print Room Audit, with delays being due 
to IT improvements which were currently being addressed. 

Resolved:  That Members note the reasons for delayed implementation, 
where the ranking is medium or high, and endorse the revised dates for 
implementation provided by management, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report.

11.   External Review of Internal Audit - Update 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which was the outcome of the follow-
up review of Internal Audit by PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC), together with an 
action plan to address the points raised. Following the previous review in 2015 it 
was intended that a follow up review be undertaken in 2016 however this had been 
delayed due to the long term absence of the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager. 
PWC found that good progress had been made but further actions were required 
and an Action Plan to address these issues had been produced.

Resolved:  That Members note the finding from the PWC follow-up review 
and approve the associated action plan in Appendix B.

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 19 July 2018

5

12.   Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2017/18 

The report assessed the effectiveness of the Audit Committee in 2017/18.  The 
self-assessment indicated that the Committee had conducted itself in compliance 
with good practice and was therefore effective in delivering its terms of reference 
remit. Members requested additional training for the Committee.

Action 2: That Officers bring specific proposals for Member training to the 
next scheduled meeting of the Committee to allow further discussion of 
training requirements.

Resolved:  That Members approve the Annual Self-Assessment Review of the 
Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2017/18.

13.   Workplan 

The work plan was noted. An update on the Future of the Internal Audit Service 
was planned for March 2019.  

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.18 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 19.07.2018

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer

ACTION 1 The Chief Finance Officer to investigate the 
Audit Committees’ remit in relation to 
Quercus 7 and Quercus Housing.

Quercus 7 and Quercus Housing are 
companies wholly owned by the Council.  
Members agreed the Articles of 
Association and Shareholder Agreements 
prior to the companies being set up.

The Audit Committee is not mentioned 
as having a role in either document and 
therefore has no direct remit.  The 
Council’s controlling interests are held 
through the Trading Board and AGM

As included in the Audit Committee 
agenda on 16/10/18, the committee can 
look at the risks of operating companies 
from a council perspective.

Adrian Rowbotham
Ext. 7153

ACTION 2 That Officers bring specific proposals for 
Member training to the next scheduled 
meeting of the Committee to allow further 
discussion of training requirements.

Reporting to Committee on 16/10/18. Adrian Rowbotham
Ext. 7153

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AFFORDABLE HOUSING COMPANY RISK ASSESSMENT

Audit Committee – 16 October 2018

Report of Chief Officer Communities & Business  

Status For Consideration or Comment 

Key Decision No 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth

Contact Officer Lesley Bowles  Ext. 4330

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  To consider and comment on the 
Affordable Housing Company Risk Asses
[...]
or the proposed Affordable Housing Company.  It is also important for SDC 
to consider the risk profile for Quercus 7 and put in place an appropriate agreement between 
Q7 and the AHC to maximise the cash flow benefit for Q7 whilst shielding the AHC from the 
site development risk associated with development for market sale.  In effect, the AHC would 
be in a position to buy “off-plan” from Q7, with a deposit payment at an early stage and 
potentially stage payments through the construction period as the affordable homes are built.  
This will reduce the level of peak debt taken on by Q7 during the construction phase, ahead 
of market sales receipts being secured to clear the development debt and return profits to 
Q7.  This approach would enable Q7 to benefit from the debt-free 100% grant model 
proposed for the AHC, whilst SDC will benefit from full market value for the land disposal.

Report prepared by MBCL, March 2018.

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE SCHEME MONITORING 2017/2018

Audit Committee – 16 October 2018

Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Status For Consideration

Key Decision No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey

Contact Officer Martin Goodman,  Ext. 7245

Recommendation to Audit Committee: that Members note the contents of this 
report.  

Introduction and Background

1 Within the terms of reference of the Audit Committee, the committee is 
required ‘to monitor the implementation of the Members’ Allowance 
Scheme’.

2 The Governance Committee is required ‘to receive the recommendation of 
the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel and make recommendations for 
changing the Members’ Allowance Scheme to the Council and, if required, to 
the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel’.  This process took place during 
2017/18 and an updated scheme will be in place from May 2019. 

Members’ Allowance Scheme – 2017/18

3 Members’ allowances for 2017/18 were made public during the summer and 
can be viewed online here: 
https://www
[...]
y outside organisation that you are appointed
to by the Executive or the Council

• Attendance at any Development Control Meeting and Development Control
Site Meeting as agreed by the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of Development
Control, if you are a member of Development Control or a local member for
the ward concerned

• Attendance of any other site visit approved by Council, the Executive or any
Committee/Sub-Committee/Working Group/Board/Hearing, if you are a
member of the relevant body

• Attendance by a member of the Executive at any Committee/Sub-
Committee/Working Group/Board/Hearing that is discussing matters within
that member’s Portfolio

• Attendance at any meeting organised by Officers of the Council to which at
least two political groups have been invited

• Attendance at any training session organised by Officers of the Council to
which the Member has been invited

• Attendance at any service-specific seminar organised by Officers of the
Council to which the Member has been invited

• Attendance at any Conference or Seminar where prior agreement has been
made by a Chief Officer of the Council

• Attendance at pre-meeting briefings by Chairman/Vice-Chairman of
Committees/Sub-Committees/Working Groups/Boards/Hearings

• Attendance of members of the Executive at Briefing meetings

• Attendance of a member of the Executive that is required to attend a tender
opening

• Attendance at any meeting pre-arranged by Officers of the Council relating
to issues within the Member’s responsibilities

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Audit Committee - 16 October 2018 

Report of Audit Manager 

Status For Consideration 

Key Decision No

Executive Summary: The attached report (Appendix A) provides Members with an 
update on progress so far towards completing the 2018/19 Audit Plan. It also 
provides a broader update on the service following the appointment of the Interim 
Audit Manager (Chief Audit Executive) in August 2018.

This report supports the Key Aim of  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey 

Contact Officers Russell Heppleston,  Ext. 7053

Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That the Internal Audit Progress Report 
(Appendix A) is noted

Reason for recommendation: Reporting the outcomes of the internal audit service 
is a requirement under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. As those charged 
with governance, the Audit Committee is required through its Terms of Reference 
to provide oversight of the internal audit service. 

Introduction and Background

1 The Audit Committee receives updates from the Internal Audit partnership 
throughout the year. Principally updates have included progress against the 
audit plan and implementation of audit actions. 

2 Following the appointment of a new Audit Manager in August 2018 we have 
taken the opportunity to consolidate a number of individual reports into a 
broader service update report. This includes all of the previously agreed 
updates, but also make reference to the mandated updates required through 
the Standards. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Key Implications

Financial

The Internal Audit Partnership is responsible to deliver the audit service. Delivery 
of the plan is already approved within the Council’s budget and so needs no new 
funding to be delivered.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement

There are no legal implications associated with this decision.

We present this report for information only and so there are no direct risk 
management implications.

Equality Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Conclusions

The attached report (Appendix A) provides Members with an update on progress so 
far towards completing the 2018/19 Audit Plan. The results show good progress by 
the service within a backdrop of vacancies and unce
[...]
ttee:  

a) That the strategic risk management process is noted

b) That the strategic risk register (Appendix A) is agreed

Reason for recommendation: The Audit Committee is charged with oversight of 
risk management and so it is important that they are aware of the processes and 
key risk issues facing the Council. By reviewing and agreeing the strategic risk 
register the Committee is able to demonstrate that it is effectively discharging it’s 
duties in accordance with the Terms of Reference.

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



Introduction and Background

1 We recognise we will need to take risks, both in our ordinary business and to 
achieve the priorities set out in our Corporate Plan. Good risk management 
ensures we make well informed decisions and that we understand the 
associated risks. It is an important component to maintain effective 
governance and also provides control and a high level of due diligence 
consistent with our public responsibilities as a Local Authority.

2 Oversight of the Council’s risk management falls with the Audit Committee, 
and consistent with its Terms of Reference, the Committee receives regular 
updates to gain assurance over the effectiveness of processes in place to 
manage risks. 

3 This report, and attached appendix A, provides an update to the Council’s 
strategic risk processes, and details the risk issues on the Strategic Risk 
Register. 

Strategic Risk Process

4 Risk management is not the sole responsibility of one individual, but is a role 
for all of our Officers and Managers. In order to ensure that key risk issues 
are being identified and managed, risk management sits at the centre of the 
Council and is key risks are monitored by the Strategic Management Team. 
The cycle below shows how Officers, risk owners and Senior Officers are 
engaged in the process:

5 The report (Appendix A) includes further narrative on how we captured 
strategic risks, including the role of the Risk Management Group. We have 
followed the a
[...]
 Member development programme might look 
for the Committee. The proposal (appendix A) features a direct link to the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference and key responsibilities.

Members of this Committee are asked to consider the proposal, and through 
discussion during the meeting, tailor the programme, format and topics to best suit 
the needs of the Committee.   

This report supports the Key Aim of  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey 

Contact Officers Russell Heppleston,  Ext. 7053

Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to the Audit Committee:  

a) That the programme for Member development (Appendix A) is approved 
following comments / consideration from the Committee. 

b) That the Committee agrees the briefing sessions to be delivered over the 
remaining 2018/19 work plan.

Reason for recommendation: Proposals for Member development were specifically 
requested by the Committee. The recommendations therefore support the overall 
desire of the Committee to continually develop its effectiveness. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



Introduction and Background

1 All Members, but particularly those members of the Audit Committee, play a 
key role in ensuring the Council’s systems of control, risk management and 
corporate governance are designed and operating effectively.  In order to 
properly fulfil these responsibilities Members should ensure that their 
knowledge, expertise and understanding of current practice remains up to 
date. 

2 The Committee undertakes a self-assessment each year, which follows 
CIPFA’s Practical Guidance. While the most recent assessment (2017/18) did 
not highlight any areas of specific weakness, the Committee itself expressed 
a desire to want to continually develop their knowledge, skills and 
effectiveness. As such, Officers were requested to bring back proposals on 
how best to achieve continuous development through the delivery of a series 
of development sessions. This proposal is attached in Appendix A.

Other Options Consid
[...]
l is recorded in the Minutes of the 
meeting of the Audit Committee on the 19 July 
2018.

Adrian Rowbotham

Chief Finance Officer

Page 79

Agenda Item 9

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=288&J=1
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=160&MId=2111&Ver=4&J=6
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=288&MId=2229&Ver=4&J=1
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=288&MId=2229&Ver=4&J=1


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Audit Committee – Member Development Proposal

Introduction

This proposal sets out, in draft, how a Member development programme might look 
for the Audit Committee. The Programme set out below takes its lead from the 
Committee terms of reference and seeks to provide comprehensive coverage of 
both those terms and the wider expectations of an Audit Committee as described 
by CIPFA. 

Context

 The Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee were first drafted in 
2012/13 and were most recently agreed in the Annual Council meeting in 
May 2018. 

 The Audit Committee undertakes a self-assessment following CIPFA’s 
Practical Guidance each year – this includes an assessment of skills and 
knowledge. 

 The first assessment was undertaken in March 2015 after the Committee’s 
second full year of operation.

 The most recent assessment for 2017/18 did not highlight any areas of 
specific concern or weakness.

Following the most recent assessment, Members of the Audit Committee made the 
following recommendation:

That Officers bring specific proposals for Member training to the next scheduled 
meeting of the Committee to allow further discussion of training requirements.

Previous training

Over the past 3 years a number of training sessions have been arranged and have 
been well attended by Members. Notably, joint training with Dartford Audit Board 
members in June 2017: 

 June 2015: Role of Internal Audit
 September 2015: Risk Management 
 January 2017: Joint training pro
[...]
atory Framework

(k) To maintain an overview of the effective development and operation 
of corporate governance and risk management in the Council, and to 
monitor compliance with statutory duties and the Council’s 
Constitution in respect of Financial and Contract Procedure Rules.

(l) To monitor Council policies on ‘Raising Concerns at Work’; the anti- 
fraud and anti-corruption strategy; the Bribery Act; and the Council’s 
complaints process; including the Council’s whistleblowing 
arrangements.

(m) To consider and approve the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 
and recommend its adoption to Council

(n) To monitor the Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and if 
necessary to recommend actions to ensure compliance with best 
practice; and to also consider compliance with the Council’s own and 
other published standards and controls.

(o) To receive and consider reports from the monitoring officer on 
lawfulness and/or maladministration; to review any issue referred by 
the Chief Executive, a Chief Officer, or a Statutory Officer.

(p) To monitor the implementation of the Members’ Allowance Scheme.

Accounts

(q) To review the annual Statement of Accounts. Specifically to consider 
whether appropriate accounting policies, including International 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



Appendix A

Financial Reporting Standards, have been followed and whether there 
are concerns arising from the financial statements or from the audit 
that need to be brought to the attention of the Council.

(r) To approve the Statutory Statement of Accounts when the deadline 
for approval does not allow approval by full Council.

(s) To consider the external auditor’s report to those charged with 
governance on issues arising from the audit of the accounts, and 
comments received from the District Auditor.

Page 86

Agenda Item 9



  

Audit Committee 2018/19 – Work Plan (as at 01/10/18)

16 October 2018 8 January 2019 28 March 2019 Summer 2019

Internal Audit 
(Irregularities to 
be reported 
confidentially as & 
when necessary)

Internal Audit 
Progress Report

Internal Audit 
2018/19 – 2nd 
progress report

Report on Internal 
Audit 
Recommendations 
Outstanding

Future of Internal 
Audit Services Report

Internal Audit 2018/19 
– 3rd progress report

Report on Internal 
Audit 
Recommendations 
Outstanding

Internal Audit Plan 
2019/20

Annual Self-Assessment 
Review of the 
Effectiveness of the 
Internal Audit Service 
2018/19

Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2018/19

Report on Internal Audit 
Recommendations 
Outstanding

Risk Management Strategic Risk Update 

Accounts and 
External Audit

Annual Audit Letter 
2017/18

Housing Benefit 
Subsidy 2017/18

Annual Governance 
Statement 2018/19

Statement of Accounts 
2018/19 – setting up a 
Member Working 
Group

External Audit – 
Annual Audit Plan

Statement of Accounts 
2018/19

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 10



  

16 October 2018 8 January 2019 28 March 2019 Summer 2019

Other Members’ Allowance 
Scheme Monitoring

Member Development 
Proposal

Affordable Housing 
Company – Risk 
Assessment

Annual Report to 
Council

Audit Committee Terms 
of Reference

Review of the 
Effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee 
2018/19

Counter Fraud and 
Compliance Report 
2018/19

P
age 88

A
genda Item

 10


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from Previous Meeting
	5 Affordable Housing Company - Risk Assessment
	05 APPENDIX Affordable Housing Company - Update
	05 APPENDIX Apx A

	6 Members' Allowance Scheme Monitoring
	06 Appendix G - Members Allowance Scheme

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	07 Appendix A - Internal Audit Progress Report (October 2018) Pdf
	Number of recommendations
	Priority Ranking
	0
	Very High
	1
	High
	1
	Medium
	3
	Low
	5
	Total
	Number of recommendations
	Priority Ranking
	0
	Very High
	1
	High
	2
	Medium
	0
	Low
	4
	Total
	Number of recommendations
	Priority Ranking
	0
	Very High
	0
	High
	1
	Medium
	2
	Low
	3
	Total
	Number of recommendations
	Priority Ranking
	0
	Very High
	0
	Hi

Minutes of the meeting


7

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman)

Cllr. Reay (Vice Chairman) 

Cllrs. Ball, Clack, Layland, McArthur, Purves, Reay and Williamson

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Searles

Cllr. Scholey was also present.

14.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
the 19 July 2018 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 

15.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

16.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

The actions were noted. 

17.   Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 
reports or recommendations 

There were none. 

18.   Affordable Housing Company - Risk Assessment 

The Chief Officer for Communities and Business presented a report updating 
Members on the Risk Assessment for the recently incorporated Affordable Housing 
Company Quercus Housing. 

In response to questions, Members were advised that time sheets would be used to 
calculate Officer time dedicated to Quercus Housing, and Quercus Housing and 
Quercus 7 meetings would be scheduled together to minimise time and costs. The 
Company’s Risk Assessment was to be reviewed monthly at Company board 
meetings. Members were advised on the model projects considered by Quercus 
Housing and current potential developments. A range of sizes of developments 
would be considered however the advantages of larger developments were noted. 
Yearly business plans would be submitted to the Guarantor Board setting out the 



Audit Committee - 16 October 2018

8

plans for the next year. These would cover types of investment and consideration 
of future arrangements to replace end of life property. All sites would be assessed 
for suitability for mixed market rate and affordable housing development or 
affordable housing only. Housing Associations were also having to consider mixed 
sites due to the cost of development and reduction in rental income. Although the 
external consultant instructed Quercus Housing that it would be possible to use 
S106 money to fund the company’s administration costs, Members were advised 
that this was not a preferable option. 

Action 1: The Head of Legal and Democratic Services to provide clarification 
on the objectives of the Affordable Housing Company.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, who was in attendance, informed Members on 
how S106 funds were currently allocated and how the development of an 
Affordable Housing Company would ensure money raised would be spent within the 
District. Questions were asked in relation to the planning process. 

Resolved:  That the Affordable Housing Company Risk Assessment be noted.

19.   Members' Allowance Scheme Monitoring 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented a report which outlined 
Members’ allowances claimed during 2017/18. The Committee monitored the 
implementation of the Members’ Allowance Scheme, as required by its terms of 
reference. 

Members were advised that the recommendations for changing the Members 
Allowance Scheme as received by the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel 
would take effect from May 2019. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

20.   Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Chairman welcomed Russell Heppleston, the new Interim Audit Manager. 
The Interim Audit Manager presented a report which set out the progress made by 
the Internal Audit Team in completing the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan. The report 
also provided a broader update on the service following his appointment in August 
2018 including the consolidation of the Internal Audit Progress Report and the 
Report on Internal Audit Recommendations Outstanding. 

It was noted that completion of the 2018/19 Audit Plan was on schedule. The 
Interim Audit Manager advised that the summary of issues would include those 
noted prior to the July 2018 meeting as they were not reported in full due to the 
Annual Report being considered at that meeting. Members considered the Audit 
work completed and were advised that the restructuring of reports presented to 
the Audit Committee aimed to provide full reports with details on each of the 
summaries. The rating systems for risk recommendations was explained, with 
limited level assurance indicating areas of risk.



Audit Committee - 16 October 2018

9

Action 2:  That the Interim Audit Manager include more details relating to 
the specific risks and recommendations arising from limited assurance 
assessments. 

The Interim Audit Manager advised Members that updates to the Audit Service 
were scheduled and he was aiming to implement actions to address the 
outstanding issues, recommendations from the External Quality Assessment, 
recognise best practise, and provide options for the future of the shared service. It 
was noted that two vacancies were being held within the service until the future 
direction of the Audit Service had been agreed. 

Members were advised that in relation to vehicle procurement the Council had its 
own fleet and fleet management system based at Dunbrik Depot. The Interim Audit 
Manager highlighted the similarities and differences of the Audit Service at 
different Local Authorities and advised that the Audit Plan had been based around 
the two vacancies in the team. It was noted that the two high priority 
recommendations in the Audit reports were related to updating Financial 
Procedure Rules and the implementation of Prisma software in the Print Studio. 

Resolved:  That the contents of the report and the progress made by the 
Internal Audit Team in delivering the 2018/19 Annual Internal Audit Plan, be 
noted.

21.   Strategic Risk Update 

The Interim Audit Manager introduced the report which gave Members the 
opportunity to review the Council’s Strategic Risk Register. The Register had been 
developed by Officers, taking into consideration the views of the Officers’ Risk 
Management Group, Service Managers and Chief Officers. It set out the risks 
currently facing the Council and information on how those risks were being 
managed. Members were advised that this report consolidated the former Risk 
Management Report and Strategic Risk Register. 

Members were updated on key changes since the last Risk Management Report in 
September 2017 including removed, added and emerging risks. Emerging risks 
included Customer Redesign, Safeguarding and The Local Plan. No outliers were 
identified through the Risk Management process. 

In response to questions, the Committee was advised that the IT Manager was a 
member of the Risk Management Group, which was considering IT and Data 
Security. The Committee discussed the risks associated with The Local Plan. 
Members discussed the possibility of getting the New Affordable Housing Company, 
Quercus Housing on the Risk Register. 

Resolved:  That 

a)  the Strategic Risk Management process be noted; and 

b)  the Strategic Risk Register be agreed. 



Audit Committee - 16 October 2018

10

22.   Member Development Proposal 

The Interim Audit Manager presented the report on Member Development as 
requested by the Committee. It was noted that the Committee has been running 
effectively thus far and the report outlined proposed Member training 
opportunities based on the Committee’s Terms of Reference and previous training 
received by Members. The ten training themes and three different delivery options 
were considered by Members. 

Resolved:  That

a) the programme for Member Development be approved; and

b) the Chairman decide which briefing sessions would be delivered over the 
remaining 2018/19 work plan. 

23.   Workplan 

The work plan was noted. The Committee agreed to adopt the combined report 
format used in this meeting going forward. Members requested a training session to 
coincide with the 8 January 2019 meeting.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.52 PM

CHAIRMAN


